of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of financial position of the Group

had the Proposed Disposal been completed as at 30 September 2019 to or at any future

dates, and it may not give a true picture of the results of operations or cash flows of the

Group had the Proposed Disposal been completed as at 1 April 2018 or for any future years,

whichever are applicable.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 1

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read

in conjunction with the ‘‘Financial information of the Group’’ set forth in Appendix I to this

Circular, the report on review of consolidated financial information of the Disposal Group

set for thin Appendix II to this Circular and other information included elsewhere of this

Circular.

(b) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining

for the year ended 31 March 2019

Audited
consolidated
statement of
profit or loss
of the Group
for the year

ended 31
March 2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

of the
Remaining
Group for

the year ended
31 March 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Revenue 132,937 (25,438) 107,499
Cost of goods sold and services (75,174) 5,567 (69,607)

Gross profit 57,763 37,892
Other income 1,686 (1,110) 576
Other losses (5,450) 1,203 3,321 (926)
Administrative expenses (23,384) 1,963 1,371 (20,050)

Operating profit 30,615 17,492
Finance costs (9,083) 8,880 (203)
Share of results of an associate (1,104) (1,104)

Profit before tax 20,428 16,185
Income tax expense (6,155) 2,867 (3,288)

Profit for the year 14,273 12,897

Attributable to:
– Equity holders of the Company 9,746 (10,438) 13,572 12,880
– Non-controlling interests 4,527 (4,510) 17

14,273 12,897

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 2

(c) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the

Remaining for the year ended 31 March 2019

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Profit for the year
Other comprehensive income, net of tax
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss: 14,273 (14,948) 13,572 12,897

Exchange differences arising on translation of the
financial statements of foreign subsidiaries 60 (36) 24

Fair value change of financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income (700) (700)

Total comprehensive income for the year 13,633 12,221

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
– Owners of the Company 9,089 (10,463) 13,572 12,198
– Non-controlling interests 4,544 (4,521) 23

13,633 12,221

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 3

(d) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Remaining Group as at 30 September 2019

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 September

2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at

30 September
2019

HK$’000
(Note 4)

HK$’000
(Note 5

HK$’000
(Note 6)

HK$’000
(Note 7)

HK$’000
(Note 8)

HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 4,445 (600) 3,845
Right-of-use assets 2,124 2,124
Intangible assets 16,544 (14,258) 2,286
Goodwill 175,257 (175,030) 227
Investment in an associate 3,967 3,967
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 19,900 19,900
Deposit 305 305

222,542 32,654

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 8,197 8,197
Trade and other receivables 77,686 (46,112) 31,574
Bank balances and cash 38,271 (6,852) 12,800 (1,400) 42,819

124,154 82,590

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables (16,439) 3,370 3,200 (9,869)
Bank borrowings (4,500) (4,500)
Promissory notes (90,128) 90,128 –

Lease liabilities (1,416) (1,416)
Due to the Remaining Group – 11,088 (11,088) –

Tax payable (5,344) 5,013 (331)

(117,827) (16,116)

NET CURRENT ASSETS 6,327 66,474

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 228,869 99,128

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables – –

Promissory notes (108,874) 108,874 –

Lease liabilities (730) (730)
Deferred tax liabilities (2,575) 2,353 (222)

(112,179) (952)

NET ASSETS 116,690 98,176

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital (4,800) 78 (78) (4,800)
Share premium and reserves (98,789) 34,031 173,818 (215,002) 12,566 (93,376)

(103,589) (98,176)
Non-controlling interest (13,101) (16) 13,117 –

(116,690) (98,176)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 4

(e) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining

Group for the year ended 31 March 2019

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flow of the
Group for the

year ended
31 March 2019 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flow of the
Remaining

Group for the
year ended

31 March 2019
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 11) (Note 12) (Note 8)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 20,428 (17,815) 13,572 (1,400) 14,785
Adjustment for:

Change in fair value of derivative financial instrument 3,321 (3,321) –

(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (166) 290 124
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,888 (111) 1,777
Bank interest income (13) (13)
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,632 (1,371) 261
Forfeiture of share options – –

Share-based payment expenses – –

Finance costs 9,083 (8,880) 203
Allowance for doubtful debts 1,342 1,342
Share of results of an associate 1,104 1,104

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 38,619 19,583
Changes in inventories 1,115 1,115
Changes in trade and other receivables 16,798 25,867 42,665
Changes in trade and other payables (5,670) (11,027) (16,697)

Cash generated from operations 50,862 46,666
Income taxes paid (8,728) 433 (8,295)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS 42,134 38,371

INVESTING ACVITIES
Purchase of intangible assets (2,298) (2,298)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipments 527 (445) 82
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (5,883) 651 (5,232)
Rental deposit received 4 4
Investment in an associate (869) (869)
Bank interest income 13 13
Investment in financial asset at fair value through other

comprehensive income (20,000) (20,000)
Cash outflow from acquisition of subsidiaries (6,247) 6,265 18

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (34,753) (28,282)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from bank borrowings 13,344 13,344
Repayment of bank borrowings (5,000) (5,000)
Interest paid (203) 61 (142)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 8,141 8,202

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 15,522 18,291
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 22,626 22,626
EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES 58 (35) 23

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT END OF THE YEAR,
Representing bank balances and cash 38,206 40,940

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 5

(f) Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group

1. The audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and the audited consolidated

statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 March

[…]

Summary of Calculation

Details of the calculation of the market value of the Target Group were illustrated as

follows:

As of 30 June 2019 HKD

Trailing 12-month Normalized EBITDA 13,203,074

Multiply: Average EV/EBITDA Multiple 14.4x

Enterprise Value (marketable and minority basis) 190,586,782

Add: Control Premium 54,888,993

Less: Discount for Lack of Marketability (39,260,877)

Enterprise Value (non-marketable and controlling basis) 206,214,899

Add/Less: Net Cash/(Debt) 6,098,159

Add/Less: Non-operating Assets/(Liabilities) 48,486

Less: Non-controlling Interest (2,040,135)

Market Value of 100% Equity Interest in the Target Group 210,321,409

Market Value of 100% Equity Interest in the Target Group

(Rounded) 210,000,000

Note: The total may not sum up due to rounding.

APPENDIX IV VALUATION REPORT OF THE DISPOSAL GROUP

IV – 20

Sensitivity Analysis

For this transaction reference purpose, we have conducted a sensitivity analysis on the

effect of change in EV/EBITDA multiple on the market value of the Target Group as

follows:

% Change

in EV/EBITDA Multiple

EV/EBITDA

Multiple

100% Market

Value of

the Target Group

70% Market

Value of

the Target Group

(HKD) (HKD)

–40% 8.7x 129,000,000 90,300,000

–30% 10.1x 149,000,000 104,300,000

–20% 11.5x 169,000,000 118,300,000

–10% 13.0x 190,000,000 133,000,000

0% 14.4x 210,000,000 147,000,000

10% 15.9x 231,000,000 161,700,000

20% 17.3x 251,000,000 175,700,000

30% 18.8x 272,000,000 190,400,000

40% 20.2x 292,000,000 204,400,000

The sensitivity analysis shows that if the status quo EV/EBITDA multiple 14.4x increases

significantly by 40% to 20.2x, the market value of 70% equity interest of the Target Group is still

lower than the consideration of the disposal of 70% equity interest of the Target Group (i.e.

HKD210,000,000).

APPENDIX IV VALUATION REPORT OF THE DISPOSAL GROUP

IV – 21

9. MAJOR ASSUMPTIONS

In this appraisal, a number of assumptions have to be made in order to sufficiently support

our concluded value of the Target Group. Any deviation from the above major assumptions may

significantly vary the valuation result. The major assumptions adopted in this appraisal are: